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ה 1 ׀כֹּ֣
Thus
H3541

אָמַר֣
says
H0559

יְהוָ֗ה
Yahweh
H3068

אֵי֣
where [is]
H0335

זֶ֠ה
he
H2088

סֵפֶ֣ר
the certificate

כְּרִית֤וּת
of divorce
H3748

אִמְּכֶם֙
of your mother
H0517

ר אֲשֶׁ֣
Whom

יהָ שִׁלַּחְתִּ֔
I have put away
H7971

א֚וֹ
Or

י מִ֣
who [is it]
H4310

י מִנּוֹשַׁ֔
of My creditors
H5383

אֲשֶׁר־
to whom

רְתִּי מָכַ֥
I have sold
H4376

אֶתְכֶ֖ם
you
H0853

ל֑וֹ
to

הֵ֤ן
 - 
H2005

תֵיכֶם֙ בַּעֲוֹנֹֽ
for your iniquities
H5771

ם נִמְכַּרְתֶּ֔
you have sold yourselves
H4376

וּבְפִשְׁעֵיכֶ֖ם
and for your transgressions
H6588

שֻׁלְּחָ֥ה
has been put away
H7971

ם׃ אִמְּכֶֽ
your mother
H0517

Thus saith Jehovah, Where is the bill of your mother’s divorcement, wherewith I have put her away? or which of 
my creditors is it to whom I have sold you? Behold, for your iniquities were ye sold, and for your transgressions 
was your mother put away.

מַדּ֨וּע2ַ
Why
H4069

אתִי בָּ֜
when I came
H0935

וְאֵי֣ן
and [was there] no
H0369

ישׁ אִ֗
man
H0376

֮ אתִי קָרָֽ
[Why] when I called
H7121

וְאֵי֣ן
and [was there] none
H0369

עוֹנֶה֒
to answer

הֲקָצ֨וֹר
is at all

קָצְרָ֤ה
shortened

֙ יָדִי
My hand
H3027

מִפְּד֔וּת
that it [cannot] redeem
H6304

וְאִם־
Or

ין־ אֵֽ
have no
H0369

י בִּ֥
I

חַ כֹ֖
power

יל לְהַצִּ֑
to deliver
H5337

הֵן֣
indeed
H2005

י בְּגַעֲרָתִ֞
with My rebuke
H1606

יב אַחֲרִ֣
I dry up

יָ֗ם
the sea
H3220

ים אָשִׂ֤
I make

נְהָרוֹת֙
the rivers
H5104

ר מִדְבָּ֔
a wilderness

תִּבְאַ֤שׁ
stink
H0887

דְּגָתָם֙
their fish
H1710

מֵאֵי֣ן
because [there is] no
H0369

יִם מַ֔
water
H4325

ת וְתָמֹ֖
and die
H4191

א׃ בַּצָּמָֽ
of thirst
H6772

Wherefore, when I came, was there no man? when I called, was there none to answer? Is my hand shortened at 
all, that it cannot redeem? or have I no power to deliver? Behold, at my rebuke I dry up the sea, I make the rivers 
a wilderness: their fish stink, because there is no water, and die for thirst.

יש3ׁ אַלְבִּ֥
I clothe
H3847

יִם שָׁמַ֖
the heavens
H8064

קַדְר֑וּת
with blackness
H6940

ק וְשַׂ֖
and sackcloth
H8242

ים אָשִׂ֥
I make

ם׃ כְּסוּתָֽ
their covering
H3682

ס
 - 

I clothe the heavens with blackness, and I make sackcloth their covering.
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אֲדֹנָי4֣
The Lord
H0136

יְהֹוִ֗ה
GOD
H3069

נָתַ֤ן
has given
H5414

֙ לִי
Me

לְשׁ֣וֹן
the tongue
H3956

ים לִמּוּדִ֔
of the learned
H3928

עַת לָדַ֛
that I should know how
H3045

לָע֥וּת
to speak
H5790

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

יָעֵ֖ף
to [him who is] weary
H3287

דָּבָר֑
a word in [season]
H1697

׀יָעִי֣ר 
He awakens Me
H5782

קֶר בַּבֹּ֣
morning
H1242

קֶר בַּבֹּ֗
by morning
H1242

יר יָעִ֥
He awakens
H5782

֙ לִי
My

זֶן אֹ֔
ear
H0241

עַ לִשְׁמֹ֖
to hear
H8085

ים׃ כַּלִּמּוּדִֽ
as the learned
H3928

The Lord Jehovah hath given me the tongue of them that are taught, that I may know how to sustain with words 
him that is weary: he wakeneth morning by morning, he wakeneth mine ear to hear as they that are taught.

אֲדֹנָי5֤
The Lord
H0136

יְהוִה֙
GOD
H3069

ח־ פָּתַֽ
has opened

לִ֣י
My

זֶן אֹ֔
ear
H0241

י וְאָנֹכִ֖
and I
H0595

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

יתִי מָרִ֑
was rebellious
H4784

אָח֖וֹר
away
H0268

א ֹ֥ ל
nor
H3808

תִי׃ נְסוּגֹֽ
did I turn
H5472

The Lord Jehovah hath opened mine ear, and I was not rebellious, neither turned away backward.

6֙ גֵּוִי
My back

נָתַ֣תִּי
I gave
H5414

ים לְמַכִּ֔
to those who struck [Me]
H5221

וּלְחָיַי֖
and My cheeks
H3895

רְטִ֑ים לְמֹֽ
to those who plucked out the beard
H4803

֙ פָּנַי
My face
H6440

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

רְתִּי הִסְתַּ֔
I did hide
H5641

מִכְּלִמּ֖וֹת
from shame
H3639

ק׃ וָרֹֽ
and spitting
H7536

I gave my back to the smiters, and my cheeks to them that plucked off the hair; I hid not my face from shame 
and spitting.

וַאדֹנָי7֤
For the Lord
H0136

יְהוִה֙
GOD
H3069

יַֽעֲזָר־
will help
H5826

י לִ֔
Me

עַל־
upon

ן כֵּ֖
thus

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

נִכְלָמְ֑תִּי
I will be disgraced
H3637

עַל־
upon

ן כֵּ֞
thus

מְתִּי שַׂ֤
I have set

֙ פָנַי
My face
H6440

ישׁ חַלָּמִ֔ כַּֽ
like a flint
H2496

ע וָאֵדַ֖
and I know
H3045

כִּי־
that

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

אֵבֽוֹשׁ׃
I will be ashamed
H0954

For the Lord Jehovah will help me; therefore have I not been confounded: therefore have I set my face like a flint, 
and I know that I shall not be put to shame.

קָרוֹב8֙
[He is] near
H7138

י מַצְדִּיקִ֔
who justifies Me
H6663

י־ מִֽ
who
H4310

יב יָרִ֥
will contend
H7378

י אִתִּ֖
with Me
H0854

נַעַ֣מְדָה
let us stand
H5975

יָּ֑חַד
together

י־ מִֽ
who [is]
H4310

עַל בַ֥
my adversary
H1167

י מִשְׁפָּטִ֖
My adversary
H4941

יִגַּ֥שׁ
let him come near
H5066

י׃ אֵלָֽ
Me
H0413

He is near that justifieth me; who will contend with me? let us stand up together: who is mine adversary? let him 
come near to me.

הֵן9֣
Surely
H2005

אֲדֹנָי֤
the Lord
H0136

יְהוִה֙
GOD
H3069

יַֽעֲזָר־
will help
H5826

י לִ֔
Me

מִי־
who [is]
H4310

ה֖וּא
he
H1931

יַרְשִׁיעֵנִ֑י
[who] will condemn Me
H7561

הֵ֤ן
indeed
H2005

כֻּלָּם֙
they all
H3605

גֶד כַּבֶּ֣
like a garment

יִבְל֔וּ
will grow old
H1086

עָ֖שׁ
the moth

ם׃ יאֹכְלֵֽ
will eat up them
H0398

Behold, the Lord Jehovah will help me; who is he that shall condemn me? behold, they all shall wax old as a 
garment; the moth shall eat them up.
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י10 מִ֤
Who
H4310

בָכֶם֙
among you

יְרֵ֣א
fears
H3373

יְהוָ֔ה
Yahweh
H3068

עַ שֹׁמֵ֖
who obeys
H8085

בְּק֣וֹל
the voice

עַבְדּ֑וֹ
of his Servant
H5650

ר  ׀אֲשֶׁ֣
who

הָלַךְ֣
walks
H1980

ים חֲשֵׁכִ֗
in darkness
H2825

ין וְאֵ֥
and has no
H0369

גַהּ֙ נֹ֨
light
H5051

ל֔וֹ
to

יִבְטַח֙
let him trust
H0982

ם בְּשֵׁ֣
in the name
H8034

יְהוָ֔ה
of Yahweh
H3068

וְיִשָּׁעֵ֖ן
and rely
H8172

יו׃ בֵּאלֹהָֽ
upon His God
H0430

Who is among you that feareth Jehovah, that obeyeth the voice of his servant? he that walketh in darkness, and 
hath no light, let him trust in the name of Jehovah, and rely upon his God.

הֵ֧ן11
Look
H2005

כֻּלְּכֶם֛
all you
H3605

דְחֵי קֹ֥
who kindle
H6919

אֵ֖שׁ
a fire
H0784

מְאַזְּרֵ֣י
who encircle [yourselves] with
H0247

זִיק֑וֹת
sparks

׀לְכ֣וּ 
Walk
H3212

בְּא֣וּר
in the light

ם אֶשְׁכֶ֗
of your fire
H0784

וּבְזִיקוֹת֙
and in the sparks

ם עַרְתֶּ֔ בִּֽ
you have kindled

֙ מִיָּדִי
From My hand
H3027

הָיְתָה־
shall have
H1961

זֹּ֣את
this
H2063

ם לָכֶ֔
you

לְמַעֲצֵבָ֖ה
in torment
H4620

תִּשְׁכָּבֽוּן׃
You shall lie down
H7901

פ
 - 

Behold, all ye that kindle a fire, that gird yourselves about with firebrands; walk ye in the flame of your fire, and 
among the brands that ye have kindled. This shall ye have of my hand; ye shall lie down in sorrow.
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